
Specific Procurement Notice 

Request for Bids 

Works 
(Two – envelopes Bidding Process without Prequalification) 

 

Employer: Ministry of Environment 

Project: Greater Cairo Air Pollution Management and Climate Change Project 

Contract title: Abuzabal Dumpsite Closure Project (One Lot) 

Country: Arab Republic of Egypt 

Loan No.: 9166-EG 

Reference:EG-EEAA-467693-CW-RFB 

Issued on: 29 December 2025 

1. The Ministry of Environment has received financing from the World Bank toward 

the cost of the Greater Cairo Air Pollution Management and Climate Change 

Project and intends to apply part of the proceeds toward payments under the 

contract for Works of the Construction of Abuzabal Dumpsite Closure Project 

(One Lot) of 28 months’ duration which consists of the shaping and safe closure 

of the existing dumpsite using geo-synthetic materials and related installation of 

gas and leachate collection systems for the solid waste body. For this contract, the 

Borrower shall process the payments using the Direct Payment disbursement 

method, as defined in the World Bank’s Disbursement Guidelines for Investment 

Project Financing. 

2. The Ministry of Environment now invites sealed Bids from eligible Bidders for 

Works of the Abuzabal Dumpsite Closure Project (One Lot).   

3. Bidding will be conducted through international competitive procurement using 

Request for Bids (RFB) as specified in the World Bank’s 7
th

 edition of “Procurement 

Regulations for IPF Borrowers- Procurement in Investment Projects Financing of 

Sept 2025 (“Procurement Regulations”), and is open to all eligible Bidders as 

defined in the Procurement Regulations.  

4. Bids will be evaluated in accordance with the evaluation process set out in the 

bidding documents. The following weightings shall apply for Rated Criteria 

(including technical and non-price factors): 70% and for the Bid cost: 30%. 

 

5. The Bidding document in English language may be purchased by interested eligible 

Bidders upon the submission of a written application to the address below and upon 

payment of a nonrefundable fee of USD 500. The method of payment will be 

through Bank transfer to the Bank account (the Egyptian Central Bank- The 

Environmental Protection Fund (EPF). The document will be sent by airmail for 

overseas delivery or alternatively by courier services, if so required by the bidder, for 

overseas delivery against an additional courier charge. 

 
Currency IBAN Code SWIFT Code Bank Account 

USD EG300001000100000004082192369 CBEGEGCXXXX 4/082/19236/9 



 

N.B The SWIFT code is required to receive the Bidding Documents. 

 

6.  Bids must be delivered to the address below on or before 12:00 pm Cairo local 

time on       24 March , 2026. Electronic Bidding will not be permitted. Late Bids 

will be rejected. The outer Bid envelopes marked “ORIGINAL BID,” and the inner 

envelopes marked “TECHNICAL PART” will be publicly opened in the presence of 

the Bidders’ designated representatives and anyone who chooses to attend, at the 

address below on 12:00 pm Cairo local time on 24 March, 2026.
 
All envelopes 

marked “FINANCIAL PART” shall remain unopened and will be held in safe 

custody of the Employer until the second public Bid opening. 

 

7. All Bids must be accompanied by a Bid Security of USD300,000.00  (three hundred 

thousand United States dollars) or its equivalent in EGP and must be valid for a 

period of 154 days from the Bid submission date (25 Aug 2026). 

 

8. All Bids (Technical Proposals) must include a Local Labour Method Statement. 

 

9. Attention is drawn to the Procurement Regulations requiring the Borrower to 

disclose information on the successful bidder’s beneficial ownership, as part of the 

Contract Award Notice, using the Beneficial Ownership Disclosure Form as 

included in the bidding document. 

 

10. Interested eligible Bidders may obtain further information from Ministry of 

Environment, Greater Cairo Air Pollution Management and Climate Change Project, Dr. 

Mohamed Hassan (National Coordinator of the Project) and Dr. Mohamed Tantawy 

(Senior Procurement Specialist)  via email at mohamed.tantawy@gccceg.com ; 

mohamed.hassan@gccceg.com  and inspect the Bidding document during office hours 

09:00 to 17:00 hours at the address below. 

 

The address referred to above is:  

Address: 15 EL-Tawfik Building, 

El Fostat El Gedida, Old Cairo, Cairo, 5
th

 floor 

Arab Republic of Egypt 

Email:  mohamed.tantawy@gccceg.com 

Tel:01285555165; 01223663836 

 

 

 

 

mailto:mohamed.tantawy@gccceg.com
mailto:mohamed.hassan@gccceg.com
mailto:mohamed.tantawy@gccceg.com
tel:01285555165

